Installation Instructions
RMGZ800A
Heavy duty force sensor for pulley
 Document Version 2.00
 Issued 11/2019 NS
Diese Montageanweisung ist auch in Deutsch erhältlich.
Bitte kontaktieren Sie die nächstgelegene FMS Vertretung.
© by FMS Force Measuring Systems AG, CH-8154 Oberglatt – All rights reserved.

Accessories
Prefabricated cable (specify length) with connector (straight or right-angle)
3.5 Order code
Figure 1: order code    Datasheet_RMGZ800_series.indd
Installation instructions RMGZ800A
December 12, 2019  6
4 Installation
4.1 Preparation
The force sensors are defined as “incomplete machine” in line with EC Directive
2006/42/EC, Article 2. When installing the force sensors, the following conditions must
be met to ensure proper function and installation in a machine without negative impact
on safety and health of persons:
The force sensors may not be subjected to loads outside of the
specified values during installation and operation later
The fastening points for supporting the force sensor must be
designed correctly. Pay attention to correct installation of the pillow
blocks.
The force sensors must be connected electrically correctly.
4.2 Preparing the Machine Frame
The force sensors of the RMGZ400-series are usually mounted on a mounting bracket
which is installed on the machine frame or on the rotating lay plate of a stranding
machine. The integrated flange on the force sensor provides M5 threads for easier
assembly. If mounting brackets are used, they need to have mounting holes with a
spline groove
If the force sensor is used as a replacement for their predecessor
products RMGZ400A or RMGZ600A, the 4mm [0.157 in.] position
pin must be replaced with the supplied pin ø3x5 [0.118 in. x 0.197
in.].
Installation instructions RMGZ800A
December 12, 2019  7
4.3 Installation for rotating applications
Figure 2: rotating applications     RMGZ400C_BA_Manual.ai
In rotating applications (e.g. in stranding machines) the force sensors are mounted such
that centrifugal forces are compensated. If using the RMGZ800 this can be achieved by
turning the measuring axes of the sensor parallel to the rotation axis and in direction of
the positive force component.
It is of importance to compensate the centrifugal forces caused by
the rotating lay plate of the strander. In fast rotating machines